# **ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL**

## **REGULAR MEETING**

## February 15, 2022

### **ORDINANCES PASSED**

Ord. No. 2022 – 36	Authorizing the cancellation or refund of erroneous taxes and charges Int. No. 48 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2022 – 37	Appropriation from the Insurance Reserve Fund Int. No. 49 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2022 – 38	Authorizing an agreement for the 2022 Rochester Twilight Festival Int. No. 50 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2022 – 39	Authorizing an agreement for the 2022 Rochester International Jazz Festival Int. 51 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2022 – 40	Appropriating ARPA funds and amending the 2021-22 Budget to fund IT initiatives Int. No. 52 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2022 – 41	Approving the commitment of reserve funds and amending Ordinance No. 2021-397 Int. No. 53 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2022 – 42	Authorizing agreements and amending the 2021-22 Budget for the Financial Empowerment Centers Initiative Int. No. 54 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2022 – 43	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for legal services Int. No. 86 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2022 – 44	Amending Ordinance No. 2021-379 relating to an agreement for the provision of lease accounting software Int. No. 87 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2022 – 45	Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 57 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2022 – 46	Authorizing the acceptance of a portion of 871-875 Joseph Avenue by donation Int. No. 58 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2022 – 47	Authorizing the acquisition of 27 York Street Int. No. 59 (NBD)

Ord. No. 2022 – 48	Amending the Municipal Code with respect to Plumbing Licensing, Electrical Licensing, the Licensing of Business and Trades and Stationary Engineers and Refrigeration Operators Licensing Int. No. 61 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2022 – 49	Authorizing a lead agency agreement between the City Council and the Mayor regarding Environmental Review Int. No. 62 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2022 – 50	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for the Rundel Library Structural Terrace Improvements Phase IV Project Int. No. 63 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 – 51	Authorizing an agreement, funding and amending Ordinance No. 2019-89 for the Erie Harbor Enhancements Phase II project Int. No. 64 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 – 52	Authorizing an agreement for a public art installation at Brooks Landing Int. No. 65 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 – 53	Appropriating funds for the South Avenue and Elmwood Avenue Street Improvement Project Int. No. 66 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 – 54	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$5,668,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of the South Avenue and Elmwood Avenue Street Improvement Project Int. No. 67 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 – 55	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$3,745,000 Bonds of said City to finance water service improvements associated with the South Avenue and Elmwood Avenue Street Improvement Project Int. No. 68 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 – 56	Authorizing an agreement for the South Avenue and Elmwood Avenue Street Improvement Project Int. No. 69 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 – 57	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$1,007,000 Bonds of said City to finance certain costs of the Hazardous Sidewalk Replacement Program Northwest Quadrant Contract 2022 - Phase III Int. No. 70 (PPW)

Ord. No. 2022 – 58	Authorizing an agreement for the Hazardous Sidewalk Replacement Program Northwest Quadrant Contract 2022 - Phase III Int. No. 71 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 – 59	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$2,705,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of the Weaver Street Rehabilitation Project Int. No. 72 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 – 60	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$182,000 Bonds of said City to finance water service improvements associated with the Weaver Street Rehabilitation Project Int. No. 73 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 – 61	Authorizing an agreement for the Weaver Street Rehabilitation Project Int. No. 74 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 - 62	Authorizing an agreement with the New York State Energy Research and Development Authority Int. No. 75 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 – 63	Appropriating American Rescue Plan Act funds for the Summer 2022 Lead Service Line Replacement Program 2B Int. No. 76 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 – 64	Authorizing an agreement for concert series management services Int. No. 77 (PSRHS)
Ord. No. 2022 – 65	Authorizing an agreement and amending the 2021-22 Budget for the Flower City AmeriCorps program Int. No. 78 (PSRHS)
Ord. No. 2022 – 66	Authorizing a license agreement for the use of a water sports facility at Genesee Valley Park Int. No. 79 (PSRHS)
Ord. No. 2022 – 67	Authorizing a funding agreement and amending the 2021- 22 Budget for the 2021-22 STOP-DWI High Visibility Engagement Campaign Int. No. 80 (PSRHS)
Ord. No. 2022 – 68	Authorizing an agreement for analysis of EMS service delivery Int. No. 81 (PSRHS)

Ord. No. 2022 – 69 Authorizing sublease for portion of 245 East Main Street Int. No. 88 (PSRHS)

#### **RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED**

Res. No. 2022 – 12	Resolution approving appointments to the Board of Assessment Review Int. No. 55 (FIN)
Res. No. 2022 – 13	Resolution approving an appointment to the Board of Directors of Action for a Better Community, Incorporated Int. No. 56 (FIN)
Res. No. 2022 – 14	Resolution confirming the appointment of the Commissioner of Neighborhood and Business Development Int. No. 82 (COW)
Res. No. 2022 – 15	Resolution confirming the appointment of the Director of the Bureau of Human Resource Management Int. No. 83 (COW)
Res. No. 2022 – 16	Resolution confirming the appointment of the Chief of the Rochester Fire Department Int. No. 84 (COW)
Res. No. 2022 – 17	Resolution amending Resolution 2022-4 relating to the Rules of Council Int. No. 85 (COW)

### LOCAL LAW ADOPTED

Local Law # 5	Local Law modifying the plumbing licensing process
	Int. No. 60 (NBD)

#### **RESOLUTIONS URA**

Res. No. 2022-URA-1 Resolution approving the 2020-21 Annual Report of the Rochester Urban Renewal Agency URA-1

# **ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE**